

RatingsDirect[®]

Summary:

West Brandywine Township Municipal Authority, Pennsylvania West Brandywine Township; General **Obligation**

Primary Credit Analyst:

Michael J Mooney, New York (1) 212-438-4943; michael.mooney1@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact:

Linda Yip, New York (1) 212-438-2036; linda.yip@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Related Research

Summary:

West Brandywine Township Municipal Authority, Pennsylvania West Brandywine Township; General Obligation

Credit Profile

West Brandywine Twp Mun Auth, Pennsylvania

West Brandywine Twp, Pennsylvania

West Brandywine Twp Mun Auth (West Brandywine Twp) gtd swr (AGM)

Unenhanced Rating AA-(SPUR)/Stable Upgraded

Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.

Rationale

S&P Global Ratings raised its underlying rating (SPUR) on West Brandywine Township Municipal Authority, Pa.'s sewer revenue debt, issued for West Brandywine Township, one notch to 'AA-' from 'A+'. The outlook is stable.

The rating action reflects our opinion of the township's improved available fund balance, which is now above \$500,000, coupled with its changing to modified-accrual accounting from cash accounting.

The bonds are a limited obligation of the authority, secured by a continuing, irrevocable, and exclusive lien on, and pledge of, sewer system revenue. The township's full-faith-credit-and-taxing-power pledge also secures the bonds unconditionally for the repayment of principal and interest as they come due. The township collects pledged property taxes from its entire property tax base; we do not believe there are limitations on the fungibility of resources available to pay debt service. Therefore, we rate the township's limited-tax general obligation (GO) debt at the same level as our view of its general creditworthiness.

Our credit opinion reflects the township's full-faith-and-credit pledge, which we consider the stronger of the two pledges.

The rating also reflects our opinion of the township's:

- Strong economy, with access to a broad and diverse metropolitan statistical area (MSA);
- Adequate management, with standard financial policies and practices under our Financial Management Assessment (FMA) methodology;
- Strong budgetary performance, with operating surpluses in the general fund and at the total governmental-fund level in fiscal 2017;
- Very strong budgetary flexibility, with available reserves in fiscal 2017 of 21% of operating expenditures;
- Very strong liquidity, with total government available cash at 44.6% of total governmental-fund expenditures and 4.8x governmental debt service, and access to external liquidity we consider strong;

- Weak debt-and-contingent-liability position, with debt service carrying charges at 9.3% of expenditures and net direct debt that is 112.6% of total governmental-fund revenue; and
- · Strong institutional framework score.

Budgetary flexibility, while very strong as a percent of expenditures, is slightly above nominal levels, which we believe could pressure the rating if budgetary performance were to weaken. The township's strong economy has remained stable, and it is a stabilizing rating factor.

Strong economy

We consider West Brandywine's economy strong. The township, with an estimated population of 7,603, is in Chester County in the Philadelphia-Camden-Wilmington MSA, which we consider broad and diverse. The township has a projected per capita effective buying income of 134% of the national level and per capita market value of \$84,527. Overall, market value was stable during the past year at \$642.7 million in fiscal 2017. The county unemployment rate was 3.6% in 2017, below commonwealth and national averages.

The township, about 35 miles west of Philadelphia and 25 miles northwest of Wilmington, Del., has been actively promoting local development. Assessed value (AV) has remained steady since fiscal 2013. AV currently totals \$418.8 million. Officials expect slight AV increases during the next few fiscal years due to retail development planned along U.S. Route 322, as well as a planned 55-year-old-and-over community of 226 single-family units; construction should begin sometime in 2019.

Adequate management

We view the township's management as adequate, with standard financial policies and practices under our FMA methodology, indicating the finance department maintains adequate policies in some, but not all, key areas.

Highlights include management's:

- Looking back two years to three years at revenue and expenditures when budgeting;
- Monthly reports on budget-to-actual results to the township board;
- Following of commonwealth guidelines for investments with monthly investment reports to the board;
- · Formal debt policy; and
- Formal reserve policy, implemented on June 1, 2017, that calls for maintaining undesignated fund balance above 12% of expenditures.

Management currently lacks formal long-term capital planning outside of a vehicle-and-equipment-replacement schedule, as well as a formal investment policy.

Strong budgetary performance

West Brandywine's budgetary performance is strong, in our opinion. The township had operating surpluses of 4% of expenditures in the general fund and 4.8% of expenditures across all governmental funds in fiscal 2017. Roughly 76% of general fund revenue comes from taxes, split between income and property taxes.

Fiscal 2017 budgeted expenditures totaled \$3.1 million, using \$53,000 of fund-balance appropriation to balance the

budget. West Brandywine finished fiscal 2017 with a much-larger-than-expected \$118,000 general fund surplus than the \$2,000 projected. Officials attribute the larger-than-expected surplus to various expenditures coming in close to \$98,000 underbudget.

Fiscal 2018 budgeted general fund expenditures totaled \$3.2 million with a very slight \$11,000 general fund surplus. Officials currently report most line items are tracking the budget closely. Barring any unforeseen circumstances throughout the rest of the fiscal year, management expects to finish fiscal 2018 with close to breakeven operations. Officials report the township does not expect any major differing budgetary assumptions heading into the fiscal year; as of this time, it does not plan to spend down available reserves. Therefore, we expect budgetary performance in the general fund and governmental funds will likely remain strong.

Very strong budgetary flexibility

West Brandywine's budgetary flexibility is very strong, in our view, with available reserves in fiscal 2017 of 21% of operating expenditures, or \$614,000.

Beginning in fiscal 2017, the township has transitioned to accrual-based accounting from cash accounting.

The current real estate millage rate is 2.3 mills, well below the 14-mill cap. Officials report one levied mill would generate roughly an additional \$419,000 in revenue. We believe this affords additional flexibility if the need were to occur. However, officials report that they did not raise taxes in fiscal 2018 and that they do not plan to do so during the next few years. Officials report the only millage increase is in the fire appropriations fund, which shows a 0.308 millage increase in the preliminary fiscal 2019 draft budget to sustain the fund for the next five fiscal years. The township has not recently made any layoffs, and there are none planned.

With breakeven operations expected in fiscal 2018 and officials reporting they do not currently plan to spend down fund balance significantly during the next few fiscal years, we believe budgetary flexibility will likely remain very strong. However, if available reserves were to go below \$500,000, this could result in downward rating pressure.

Very strong liquidity

In our opinion, when removing restricted cash, West Brandywine's liquidity is very strong, with total government available cash at 44.6% of total governmental-fund expenditures and 4.8x governmental debt service in fiscal 2017. In our view, the township has strong access to external liquidity if necessary.

West Brandywine has issued three GO-backed water-and-sewer bonds during the past decade, which we believe provides it with strong access to very strong liquidity, if needed. Its only investments are in certificates of deposit and money-market accounts, which we do not view as aggressive.

The township does not currently have any direct-purchase debt. It has issued tax and revenue anticipation notes (TRANs) in fiscal years 2015 and 2016 to provide cash-flow relief during the first few months of the fiscal year. However, it never drew on the TRANs. In addition, it has not needed to issue TRANs for cash-flow purposes since. We expect cash flow will likely remain stable.

Weak debt-and-contingent-liability profile

In our view, West Brandywine's debt-and-contingent-liability profile is weak. Total governmental-fund debt service is 9.3% of total governmental-fund expenditures, and net direct debt is 112.6% of total governmental-fund revenue.

All of West Brandywine's \$12.3 million of direct debt outstanding is fixed-rate debt to maturity. The township does not have any direct-purchase debt. Officials do not currently have any additional debt plans for, at least, the next five vears.

West Brandywine's pension contributions totaled 5.9% of total governmental-fund expenditures in fiscal 2017.

West Brandywine contributes to two pension plans: nonuniformed and police pension plans. The nonuniformed plan is a single-employer, defined-contribution pension plan that covers full-time, nonuniformed employees. The police plan is a single-employer, defined-benefit pension plan that covers full-time police officers. The township has made its full annual required pension contributions to both plans. The police plan, the largest plan, is 77% funded. The township does not provide other postemployment benefits (OPEB).

Strong institutional framework

The institutional framework score for Pennsylvania municipalities is strong.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects S&P Global Ratings' opinion of the strong local economy. We believe very strong liquidity provides further rating stability. Therefore, we do not expect to change the rating during the outlook's two-year period.

Upside scenario

Barring no deterioration in any other credit factors, if available reserves were to increase, with management sustaining the higher levels, we could raise the rating further. Furthermore, if management were to demonstrate strong adherence to financial management practices or if it were to adopt stronger policies, we could raise the rating.

Downside scenario

Holding all other factors equal, if budgetary performance were to weaken, contributing to lower budgetary flexibility or liquidity, with no plans to correct it, we could lower the rating.

Related Research

- S&P Public Finance Local GO Criteria: How We Adjust Data For Analytic Consistency, Sept. 12, 2013
- Incorporating GASB 67 And 68: Evaluating Pension/OPEB Obligations Under Standard & Poor's U.S. Local Government GO Criteria, Sept. 2, 2015
- 2018 Update Of Institutional Framework For U.S. Local Governments

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2018 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.